## ILLINOIS INDEPENDENT

## TAX TRIBUNAL

MARTIN EQUIPMENT OF ILLINOIS, INC an Illinois corporation, Petitioner,	.,) ) )
,	, ,
	)
V.	) 18 TT 86
	) Judge Brian F. Barov
	)
	)
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,	)
Respondent.	)
•	•

## PROTECTIVE ORDER

This matter coming before the Tribunal on John Deere's and Martin's Joint Motion for a Protective Order and to Seal ("Motion"), all parties being served, and the Tribunal duly advised in the premises,

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. Petitioner Martin and Respondent Department are required to submit under seal any attachments to their future Summary Judgment briefing which include "Confidential John Deere Information," as defined in the Motion. The Tribunal will receive all such attachments under seal and will not provide access to the attachments upon request or via the Tribunal's Electronic Docketing & Management Case Management System.
- 2. Petitioner Martin and the Department are required to submit both a an unredacted and redacted version of their future Summary Judgment briefing to the Tribunal. The versions may be submitted electronically in portable document format or on paper. The redacted version of the document will redact any portions of the briefing describing Confidential John Deere Information. The Tribunal will

provide access to this redacted version upon request or via the Tribunal's Electronic

Docketing & Management Case Management System.

3. The Tribunal will not provide access to or post the redacted version to

the Electronic Docketing & Case Management System until at least 24 hours after

it is received by the Tribunal, to allow to the parties the opportunity to request

additional redaction. If a party requests additional redaction, the Tribunal will

resolve any dispute over the proposed redaction before allowing access to the

redacted version or posting it to the Electronic Docketing & Case Management

System.

4. The Tribunal will close any portion of the hearings in this matter,

including but not limited to any portion of the Oral Argument set for July 17, 2019,

in which the Confidential John Deere Information will be discussed, and the

Tribunal will receive that Information under seal.

Counsel for John Deere is granted to leave to appear at all Hearings in 5.

this matter and to move the Tribunal to close the hearings at the appropriate time.

6. The Tribunal will omit any Confidential John Deere Information from

any published decision in conformity with section 1-85(b) of the Tribunal Act, 35

ILCS 1010/1-85(b).

s/ Brian Barov

BRIAN F. BAROV

Administrative Law Judge

Date: June 19, 2019

2